the electricity distribution network, which is a single Cash-Generating Unit (CGU).

As the carrying amounts of electricity distribution network assets are reviewed at balance date to determine if there are
any indicators of impairment for the CGU, there is no requirement to separately assess the individual components
previously impaired for capital contributions and therefore, no separate impairment was, or is, required. In future years,
any adjustments attributable to future capital contributions will be considered within the company’s valuation cycle.

Opening balances in the statement of financial position as at 1 April 2021, as well as prior year balances were restated
to improve year-on-year comparability of the financial statements.

Consequential changes to other notes are identified in the relevant note disclosure. Comparative trends and the
Statement of Performance – Financial have been adjusted and identified.

The error has been corrected by restating each of the affected line items for prior periods as follows:

As reported
2022
$000

Adjustment

increase/
(decrease)

$000

*Restated

$000
   31 March 2022
Statement of comprehensive income (extract)
Depreciation, amortisation and impairment expenses 55,376 (2,932) 52,444
Profit before income tax 45,578 2,932 48,510
Net profit 32,594 2,932 35,526

Other comprehensive income:
Gain/(loss) on revaluation of property, plant and equipment 121,029 (2,932) 118,097
Other comprehensive income net of tax 112,861 (2,932) 109,929
Total comprehensive income 145,455 - 145,455

Audited consolidated financial statements – Orion New Zealand Limited – year ended 31 March 2023

 7

Notes to the financial statements  continued

As reported

2022
$000

Adjustment

increase/
(decrease)

$000

*Restated

$000
   11. Property, plant and equipment continued

   31 March 2022
Statement of changes in equity (extract)
Retained earnings
Net profit 32,594 2,932 35,526
Total comprehensive income 32,954 2,932 35,526

Asset revaluation reserve
Other comprehensive income 94,638 (2,932) 91,706
Total comprehensive income 94,638 (2,932) 91,706

Total equity
Net profit 32,594 2,932 35,526
Other comprehensive income 112,861 (2,932) 109,929
Total comprehensive income 145,455 - 145,455
Total equity 792,629 - 792,629

Statement of financial position (extract)
1 April 2021
Retained earnings 445,248 26,498 471,746
Reserves 127,926 (26,498) 101,428
Total equity 678,174 - 678,174

31 March 2022
Property, plant and equipment 1,397,937 - 1,397,937
Total assets 1,480,576 - 1,480,576

Retained earnings 447,511 29,430 476,941
Reserves 240,118 (29,430) 210,688
Total equity 792,629 - 792,629

Statement of cash flows (extract)
Reconciliation of net profit to net cash provided from operating
activities (extract)

Net profit 32,594 2,932 35,526
Depreciation, amortisation and impairment of property, plant and
equipment 55,376 (2,932) 52,444

Orion Group Orion GroupAnnual Report 2023 Annual Report 202362 63

Audited consolidated financial statements – Orion New Zealand Limited – year ended 31 March 2023

 24

Notes to the financial statements  continued

11. Property, plant and equipment continued

Restrictions over title
There are no restrictions over the title of the group’s property, plant and equipment, nor is any property, plant and
equipment pledged as security for liabilities.

2023
$000

2022
$000

   Right-of-use assets
Right-of-use assets are included in property, plant and equipment at fair value as